## 19-07-91-1 29-4-2009 (4046 - 4045)





International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

Arusha International Conference Centre
P.O.Box 6016, Arusha, Tanzania - B.P. 6016, Arusha, Tanzanie
Tel: 255 27 2564207-11 2564367-72 or 1 212 963 2850 Fax: 255 27 2564000/4373 or 1 212 963 2848/49

## **BEFORE TRIAL CHAMBER III**

Composed of:

Judge Khalida Rachida Khan, Presiding

Judge Lee Gacuiga Muthoga Judge Emile Francis Short

Registrar:

Adama Dieng

Date:

29 April 2009

THE PROSECUTOR

V

LÉONIDAS NSHOGOZA

ICTR-2007-91

JUDICIAL PROCEIVED

Registrar's Submissions under Rule 33 (B) of the Rules on the

DECISION OF DEFENCE MOTION FOR ORDER TO REGISTRAR TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE DEFENCE REGARDING PROSECUTION VISITS TO WITNESS GAA AT UNDF

Office of the Prosecutor

Counsel for Léonidas Nshogoza

Richard Karegyesa Florida Kabasinga Abdoulaye Seye Dennis Mabura Allison Turner

1. The Registrar wishes to bring the following to the attention of the Trial Chamber pursuant to Rule 33(B) which reads:

"The Registrar, in the execution of his functions, may make oral or written representations to Chambers on any issue arising in the context of a specific case which affects or may affect the discharge of such functions, including that of implementing judicial decisions, with notice to the parties where necessary."

- 2. The present submission refers to the "Decision on Defence Motion for Order to Registrar to Provide Information to the Defence regarding Prosecution Visits to Witness GAA at UNDF" dated 28 April 2009. In its decision, the Chamber ordered the Registrar to provide, by close of business 30 April 2009, the Defence and the Trial Chamber with information concerning the visits to Witness GAA while detained at UNDF during the period August to November 2007.
- 3. In compliance with this order, the Registry provides the Chamber and Counsel with the requested information in the confidential Annex attached hereto.
- 4. The Registry wishes to respectfully note that the purpose of the visits that the Prosecution paid to Witness GAA had not been recorded and is therefore not included in the submitted information.

Re: pectfully submitted.

Doi e at Arusha, 29 April 2009.

Pascal Besnier

Officer-in-charge for the Judicial and Legal Sections Division

For: Adama Dieng